# **=OP \$215.00 15632**9

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Laid Back Enterprises, Inc.		12/21/2002	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LBE Transition, Inc.
Street Address:	4020 Will Rogers Parkway, Suite 700
City:	Oklahoma City
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73108
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1563298	BUTTHEAD
Registration Number:	1392463	LAID BACK
Registration Number:	1396226	LBGA
Registration Number:	1396227	MEMBER LBGA LAID BACK GOLFER'S ASSOCIATION
Registration Number:	1416277	LAID BACK
Registration Number:	2061717	GENUINE ANTIQUE PERSON
Registration Number:	2197505	JUST BEPAWS
Registration Number:	2248467	GENUINE ANTIQUE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)302-0901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4053020900

Email: mml@marymlee.com

Correspondent Name: Mary M. Lee

Address Line 1: 3441 W. Memorial Road, No. 8

Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73134-7000

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002743 FRAME: 0415

900002899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1410-000 ASSGT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary M. Lee
Total Attachments: 2 source=Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=Bill of Sale att#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002743 FRAME: 0416

## **BILL OF SALE**

# KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;

THAT WHEREAS, Laid Back Enterprises, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation (the "Seller") is the owner of certain pieces of furniture, fixtures and equipment, inventory and other items of personal property used by Seller in its gift development and merchandising business; and that its wholly owned subsidiary LBE Transition, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation (the "Buyer") as a part of a corporate reorganization in which Buyer will acquire all of the Seller's gift development and merchandising business wishes to purchase said items;

NOW, THEREFORE, for payment of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Buyer to Seller, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, convey and deliver unto Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof free and clear of all claims, liens, mortgages and encumbrances. Seller agrees to indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from and against any liabilities, claims or causes of action arising prior to the date hereof out of any claim by any third party against said property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has executed this Bill of Sale on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2002.

Laid Back Enterprises, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation

Max Colclasure, President

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2002 by Max Colclasure, President of Laid Back Enterprises, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Carolys D. Cornelius Notary Public

My commission expires:

Jan-11, 2004

H:\Laid Back Enterprises (1365)\Split-Off\Bill of Sale v2.wpd Date: November 13, 2002 COMM.160 Rev.05/17/94

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002743 FRAME: 0417

11/1// 1 45	TS Driver Child S	17	2.00	34:00
WK14S	TS Soldier Child M	288	2.00	576.00
WK15M		288	2.00	576.00
WK15S	TS Soldier Child S	216	2.00	432.00
WK15XS	TS Soldier Child XS	1,635	2.00	3,270.00
WK16L	TS Ballerina Child L		2.00	2,438.00
WK16M	TS Ballerina Child M	1,219	2.00	3,744.00
WK16S	TS Ballerina Child S	1,872		3,310.00
WK16XS	TS Ballerina Child XS	1,655	2.00	1,648.00
WK19L	TS Astronaut Child L	824	2.00	
WK19M	TS Astronaut Child M	1,530	2.00	3,060.00
WK19S	TS Astronaut Child S	2,419	2.00	4,838.00
WK19XS	TS Astronaut Child XS	2,344	2.00	4,688.00
W1631	Cap Burgandy Bill Nat	576	0.98	564.48
W1666	INSERT VELVET COLOR ME	6,617	0.23	1,521.91
W1667	BOX TAG COLOR ME LOVE	7,210	0.30	2,163.00
W1679	DISPLAY COLOR ME TAG	387	1.86	721.37
WP356	Charm Color Me Fish	784	0.38	297.92
WP357	Charm Color Me Love Hydrant	1,097	0.40	438.80
WP358	Charm Color Me Love Woof	6	0.25	1.50
WP359	Charm Color Me Love Crown	1,030	0.45	463.50
	Charm Color Me Love Baby	683	0.45	307.35
WP374	Charm Color Me Love Hrt Bone	1,001	1.00	1,001.00
WP377	Collar Cover Christmas Tree	846	1.36	1,150.56
WP423	Collar Cover Birthday Hat	2,616	1.36	3,557.76
WP424	Collar Cover Buniday Hat	2,010		

All patents, copyrights, royalties, licenses and trademarks

All deposits, prepayments and reserves

Bank of Oklahoma accounts #814125168 and #814125179

All company owned automobiles, leases or deposits

All registered web sites related to the gift industry

All personal property located at 4020 Will Rogers Pkwy or 20 S. MacArthur including but not limited to the furniture, fixtures, equipment, leasehold improvements and software listed on Schedule 2.

Schedule 2-Asset listing for transfer to LBE Transition, Inc/Laid Back Enterprises Corporation

Date				Accum.
Acquired	Description		Cost	Depr
Equipment		,		
10/18/85	Conference table	• •	200.00	200.00
11/30/86	Grometting equipment		175.00	175.00
	Impulse sealer		161.70	161.70
	White board		800.00	800.00
3-10-89	Dock plate		212.65	212.65
	8' Mirage P/LG		4,800.00	4,800.00
	Crown lift		1,908.00	1,908.00
	RD ladder		569.00	569.00
	Pallet hand control		425.93	425.93

TRADEMARK REEL: 002743 FRAME: 0418

400,018.90

**RECORDED: 11/06/2003**